to government loans existing at the date of transition to Ind AS. Consequently, the carrying amount of such interest free

loans as per the financial statements of the Company prepared under Previous GAAP is continued as carrying amount in

the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet.

C. Transition to Ind AS – Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from

Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April 2016

II. A. Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017

 B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017

III. Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March 2017

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with financial statements prepared

under Ind AS.

Notes to reconciliation of financial statements as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

93

(All amounts H in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note to first

time adoption

 Previous GAAP  Ind AS Impact  Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,2,7  49,132.04  (7,010.69)  42,121.35

(b) Capital Work-in-progress 11  285.61  143.85  429.46

(c) Other Intangible assets  38.14  -   38.14

(d) Financial Assets  -   -

 (i) Loans  501.45  -   501.45

 (ii) Other financial assets  221.00  -   221.00

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (net)  -   -   -

(f) Other non-current assets 1,11  275.42  181.91  457.33

 -   -

(2) Current assets  -   -

(a) Inventories  15,632.23  -   15,632.23

(b) Financial Assets  -   -

 (i) Investments  6.33  -   6.33

 (ii) Trade Receivables  13,684.43  -   13,684.43

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  470.51  -   470.51

 (iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above  172.87  -   172.87

 (v) Loans  56.91  -   56.91

 (vi) Others  5,174.48  -   5,174.48

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -

(d) Other current assets  1,924.45  -   1,924.45

 -   -

Total Assets  87,575.87  (6,684.93)  80,890.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,844.53  -   1,844.53

(b) Other Equity  31,037.61  (6,714.69)  24,322.92

 -   -

Liabilities  -   -

(1) Non-current liabilities  -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -

 (i) Borrowings 2,3,4,8  17,523.88  (321.48)  17,202.40

(b) Provisions  465.06  -   465.06

(c) Deferred Tax Liability(net) 9  3,743.11  712.43  4,455.54

(d) Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -

 -   -

(2) Current liabilities  -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -

 (i) Borrowings  17,392.36  -   17,392.36

 (ii) Trade payables  -   -

 - total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises; and  -   -   -

 - total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises  7,266.03  -   7,266.03

   (iii) Other financial liabilities 4  6,724.40  (361.19)  6,363.21

(b) Other current liabilities  843.65  -   843.65

(c) Provisions  243.89  -   243.89

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  491.35  -   491.35

 -   -

Total Equity and Liabilities  87,575.87  (6,684.93)  80,890.94

Reconciliation of equity as at 01st April 2016

Notes forming part of the
Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

94 Suryalakshmi Cotton Mills Limited

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes forming part of the
Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2017

(All amounts H in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note to first

time adoption

 Previous GAAP  Ind AS Impact  Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,2,7  46,869.49  (6,059.48)  40,810.01

(b) Capital Work-in-progress 2,11  1,523.96  (5.98)  1,517.98

(c) Other Intangible assets  29.39  -   29.39

(d) Financial Assets  -   -   -

 (i) Loans  544.47  -   544.47

 (ii) Other financial assets  337.33  -   337.33

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (net)  -   -   -

(f) Other non-current assets 1  172.16  587.65  759.81

 -   -

(2) Current assets  -   -

(a) Inventories  17,755.51  -   17,755.51

(b) Financial Assets  -   -   -

 (i) Investments  5.87  -   5.87

 (ii) Trade Receivables  13,093.62  -   13,093.62

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  219.38  -   219.38

 (iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above  144.78  -   144.78

 (v) Loans  49.98  -   49.98

 (vi) Others  4,130.63  -   4,130.63

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -

(d) Other current assets  1,497.12  -   1,497.12

 -   -

Total Assets  86,373.69  (5,477.81)  80,895.88

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,844.53  -   1,844.53

(b) Other Equity  32,044.47  (6,090.24)  25,954.23

 -   -

Liabilities  -   -

(1) Non-current liabilities  -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -

 (i) Borrowings 2,3,4,8  13,119.67  (295.27)  12,824.40

(b) Provisions  552.99  -   552.99

(c) Deferred Tax Liability(net) 9  4,079.93  795.50  4,875.43

(d) Other non-current liabilities 3  -   39.39  39.39

 -   -

(2) Current liabilities  -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -

 (i) Borrowings  18,827.26  -   18,827.26

 (ii) Trade payables  -   -   -

 - total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises; and  -   -   -

 - total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises  7,641.35  -   7,641.35

   (iii) Other financial liabilities 4  7,221.03  70.09  7,291.12

(b) Other current liabilities  634.84  -   634.84

(c) Provisions  268.49  -   268.49

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  139.13  2.72  141.85

 -   -

Total Equity and Liabilities  86,373.69  (5,477.81)  80,895.88

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

95

(i) Due to Ind AS Adjustments

1. Lease hold land:

 Under Previous GAAP leasehold lands were recognized as assets under PPE. As per Ind AS 17, the company has treated

leasehold lands as operating leases and premium paid is considered as pre-paid lease rentals. Thereafter, amortization of

prepaid lease rentals is charged to Profit and loss.

2. Borrowing cost (Upfront fees):

 Under the previous GAAP the transactions costs relating to origination of term loans raised specifically for acquisition of

items of Property, Plant & Equipment were capitalized.

 Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination of borrowings to be deducted from the proceeds of

borrowings on initial recognition. These costs are treated as part of the interest expense by applying the effective interest

Notes forming part of the
Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017

(All amounts H in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note to

first time

adoption

 Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS Impact  Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations  77,414.75  294.58  77,709.33

II. Other income  116.26  6.56  122.82

III. Total Revenue (I+II)  77,531.01  301.14  77,832.15

IV. Expenses

(i) Cost of materials consumed  42,524.27  -   42,524.27

(ii) Changes in inventories of finished goods and

work-in-progress (2,473.98)  -   (2,473.98)

(iii) Employee benefits expense 6  7,170.53  (36.41)  7,134.12

(iv) Finance costs 2,3,4,8  3,506.47  249.00  3,755.47

(v) Depreciation and amortization expense 1,2,7  3,156.68  (53.50)  3,103.18

(vi) Other expenses 1,5,10 20,615.60 299.97  20,915.57

Total expenses 74,499.57  459.06  74,958.63

V. Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items (III-IV) 3,031.44  (157.92)  2,873.52

VI. Exceptional Items  210.08  (14.39)  195.69

VII. Profit / (Loss) before tax ( V+ VI ) 3,241.52  (172.31)  3,069.21

VIII. Tax expense:

(1) Current tax  718.00  2.72  720.72

(2) Deferred tax 9  336.82  60.79  397.61

(3) Income tax of earlier year  -   -   -

IX. Profit / (Loss) after tax for the year (VII-VIII) 2,186.70 235.82  1,950.88

X. Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 6,10  -   (36.87)  (36.87)

(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss 9  -   12.60  12.60

B Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year (net

of tax)  -   (24.27)  (24.27)

XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the period

(IX+X) 2,186.70 260.09  1,926.61

Notes to Reconciliation of Financial Statements as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

96 Suryalakshmi Cotton Mills Limited

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes forming part of the
Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

method.

 Hence upfront fees capitalized under Previous GAAP is reversed and reduced from term loan (financial liability). Interest

(calculated using effective interest method) upto date of addition is capitalized and after the date of addition, it is charged

to Profit and loss account as part of finance cost.

3. Fair valuation of financial liability (sales tax deferment):